RESOLUTION NO. 2022-064



A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS AWARDING A CONTRACT TO SYB CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. FOR THE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT GROUP A PROJECT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the FY 2021-2022 Capital Improvement Utility Non-Bond Fund provides for the replacement of water mains along Brookhollow Drive, Spur Trail, Rockmartin Drive, Templeton Trail, and Chaparral Drive ("the Project"); and

WHEREAS, City Administration, having received and opened bids for the Project and having determined that SYB Construction Co., Inc. has submitted the lowest most qualified bid in the amount of \$2,186,402.00, recommends a unit price contract be awarded to SYB Construction Co., Inc. to perform the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Farmers Branch, Texas, finds it to be in the public interest to accept the recommendation of the City Administration and award the above-described unit price contract to SYB Construction Co., Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to sign on behalf of the City a unit price contract with SYB Construction Co., Inc. for construction of the Project in the amount of \$2,186,402.00, as well as such change orders to said contract as the City Manager deems reasonable, necessary, and in the public interest which are in compliance with applicable law and City policy.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, THIS 17TH DAY OF MAY 2022.

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Amy Piukana, City Secretary

Robert C. Dye, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Peter G. Smith, City Attorney (kbl:5/10/2022:129505)